MONTHLY
TRADE REPORT

JUNE 2022

¢ IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY

e EXPORT PR@FILE

¢ IMPORT PROFIRE

* SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE




DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only.
Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development
Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and

statistics used are correct as of 4™ July, 2022 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

TEAM LEADER

Afshan Uroos
Assistant Manager
afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk.

LEAD RESEARCHERS

MR. Sajid Ali
Research Associate
sajid.ali@tdap.gov.pk

MS. Asima Siddique
Research Associate
Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22 n



SUMMARY

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 % CHANGE

June 2,887 2,728 583 %

July-June 31,760 25,304 25.51%

June 7,722 6,352 21.57 %

July-June 80,019 56,380 41.93 %

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22 n



EXPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in USS million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY June 2022 June 2021 % CHANGE
CHINA 251.30 232.74 8%
NETHERLANDS 207.48 130.54 59%
UNITED KINGDOM 189.15 186.02 2%
SPAIN 143.06 89.46 60%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 128.2 124.53 3%
ITALY 127.39 100.44 27%
BANGLADESH 66.71 65.12 2%
THAILAND 61.45 35.7 72%
FRANCE 54.88 48.00 14%
CANADA 45.40 37.74 20%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY June 2022 June 2021 % CHANGE
UNITED STATES 586.16 630.59 -7%
AFGHANISTAN 85.29 87.05 -2%
BELGIUM 68.00 70.15 -3%
AUSTRALIA 28.47 30.63 -7%
TURKEY 28.35 32.35 -12%
DENMARK 23.70 29.56 -20%
SOUTH AFRICA 20.47 20.82 -2%
SWEDEN 15.93 18.00 -11%
KUWAIT 10.37 10.53 -2%
PHILIPPINES 10.36 13.86 -25%

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22 n



TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS June 2022 June 2021 % CHANGE
6203 Men's or boys swt§, ensembles, jackets, 305.05 570.05 13%
blazers, trousers, bib and brace overalls.
1006 Rice 238.90 187.96 27%
Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic
2207 103.31 2.4 2189
0 strength by volume of 80% vol. 03.3 3246 8%
6110 Jersey'/s,_pullov'ers, caro_llgans, waistcoats 102.46 70.80 45%
and similar articles, knitted or crocheted.
6103 Men's or boys' suits. 93.43 76.68 22%
7403 Copper, refined, and copper alloys. 73.54 61.51 20%
6109 T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted 66.97 5731 17%
or crocheted.
5208 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% 64.66 63.80 1%
6105 Cotton 62.03 52.80 17%
6115 Panty hosg, tights, stockings, socks and 53.80 50.10 7%
other hosiery.
TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES
HS PRODUCTS June 2022 June 2021 % CHANGE
6302 Bfed Lmer?, Table Linen, Toilet Linen and 394.42 418.90 6%
Kitchen Linen.
5205 Cotto.n Yarn (other than sewmg thread), 90.97 115.41 1%
containing 85% or more by weight of cotton.
5209 Woven Fabrics Of Cotton. 77.18 85.55 -10%
Articles Of Apparel And Clothing Accessories, 0
4203 Of Leather Or Of Composition Leather. 2995 65.39 8%
6307 Other made up articles, including dress 46.37 50.97 9%
patterns.
Dates, Figs, Pineapples, Avocados, Guavas,
0804 39.63 50.65 -229
Mangoes, And Mangosteens, Fresh Or Dried. &
6116 Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or 2782 37291 15%
crocheted.
Women's or girls' suits, ensembles, jackets,
6104 blazers, dresses, skirts, divided skirts, 27.75 28.25 -2%
trousers.
3004 Medicaments con5|stlng of mixed or unmixed 21.02 2705 299
products for therapeutic.
6107 Men's Or Boys' Underpants, Briefs, 14.77 15.18 3%

Nightshirts, Pyjamas, Bathrobes.

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22



IMPORT PROFILE

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY June 2022 June 2021
United Arab Emirates 1342.36 688.60
Saudi Arabia 643.74 307.47
Kuwait 564.53 157.94
Qatar 526.14 216.67
United States 313.06 248.38
Japan 186.86 145.64
South Africa 138.12 117.10
Bahrain 136.34 11.78
Thailand 123.28 66.12
Korea (South) 102.86 66.26

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY June 2022 June 2021
China 1625.21 1894.16
Indonesia 260.26 307.80
Brazil 249.05 314.34
Netherlands 91.77 98.61
Germany 74.39 105.73
Malaysia 72.59 79.57
Italy 50.08 59.40
France 39.97 50.64
Turkey 35.33 48.17
Viet Nam 31.17 41.56

*Trade values in USS million

% CHANGE
95%
109%
257%
143%
26%
28%
18%
1058%
86%
55%

% CHANGE
-14%
-15%
-21%

-7%
-30%
-9%
-16%
-21%
-27%
-25%

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22



TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS
2710

2711
2709

2701

7208

5201
7204
3902

8703

2809

PRODUCTS

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from
bituminous minerals

Liquefied petroleum gases

Petroleum oils and oils obtained from
bituminous minerals, crude

Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid
fuels manufactured from coal

Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy
steel

Cotton, Not Carded Or Combed

Ferrous waste and scrap

Polymers Of Propylene Or Of Other
Olefins, In Primary Forms

Motor Cars And Other Motor Vehicles
Principally Designed For The Transport Of
Persons

Diphosphorus pentaoxide; phosphoric
acid and polyphosphoric acids

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS
1201
1511
8517
3105
3002
0713
8541

8414

3004
9018

PRODUCTS

Soybeans, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN

Palm Qil and its fractions, whether or nor
refined, But not chemically modified
Telephone Sets, Including Telephones For
Cellular Networks

Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing two
or three of the fertilising elements nitrogen,
phosphorus and potassium

Animal blood prepared for therapeutic

Dried leguminous vegetables

Diodes, transistors and similar semi-conductor
devices

Air or vacuum pumps, air or other gas
compressors and fans

Medicaments

Instruments and appliances used in medical

June 2022
2019.81

754.94
746.59

191.31

182.26

177.80
154.70
104.53

86.32

82.28

June 2022
186.84
138.08
63.83
60.55
44.60
43.49
39.10

34.01

32.68
25.58

June 2021

697.44

361.81
381.32

190.33

30.01

158.89
146.33
67.27

50.84

42.72

June 2021
269.31
270.60
230.21
166.53
174.86
86.01
59.22

54.57

39.30
31.32

% CHANGE

190%

109%
96%

1%
507%
12%
6%

55%

70%

93%

% CHANGE
-31%
-49%
-72%
-64%
-74%
-49%
-34%

-38%

-17%
-18%

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22



SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY2021-22  FY202021 % CHANGE
May 514 470 9.38 %
July- May 6,318 5,367 17.71%
IMPORTS SUMMARY FY 2021-22 FY 2020-21 % CHANGE
May 894 602 48.50 %
July- May 10,284 7,590 35.49 %

MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE ‘22



TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block - A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan
Tel: +92-21-99206487 - 90 | UAN: 111-444-111

ww.tda .gov.pk

o /tdapofficial

o /tdap_official



http://www.tdap.gov.pk/
https://www.facebook.com/tdapofficial/
https://twitter.com/tdap_official

