# **MONTHLY TRADE REPORT JUNE 2022** • IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY • EXPORT PROFILE • IMPORT PROFILE • SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS



TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE



#### **DISCLAIMER**

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 4<sup>th</sup> July, 2022 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

#### **TEAM LEADER**

#### **Afshan Uroos**

Assistant Manager afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk.

#### LEAD RESEARCHERS

MR. Sajid Ali Research Associate sajid.ali@tdap.gov.pk

MS. Asima Siddique Research Associate Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

# **SUMMARY**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
June	2,887	2,728	5.83 %
July- June	31,760	25,304	25.51 %

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
June	7,722	6,352	21.57 %
July- June	80,019	56,380	41.93 %

## **EXPORT PROFILE**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
CHINA	251.30	232.74	8%
NETHERLANDS	207.48	130.54	59%
UNITED KINGDOM	189.15	186.02	2%
SPAIN	143.06	89.46	60%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	128.2	124.53	3%
ITALY	127.39	100.44	27%
BANGLADESH	66.71	65.12	2%
THAILAND	61.45	35.7	72%
FRANCE	54.88	48.00	14%
CANADA	45.40	37.74	20%

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
UNITED STATES	586.16	630.59	-7%
AFGHANISTAN	85.29	87.05	-2%
BELGIUM	68.00	70.15	-3%
AUSTRALIA	28.47	30.63	-7%
TURKEY	28.35	32.35	-12%
DENMARK	23.70	29.56	-20%
SOUTH AFRICA	20.47	20.82	-2%
SWEDEN	15.93	18.00	-11%
KUWAIT	10.37	10.53	-2%
PHILIPPINES	10.36	13.86	-25%

#### TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
6203	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib and brace overalls.	305.05	270.05	13%
1006	Rice	238.90	187.96	27%
2207	Undenatured ethyl alcohol of an alcoholic strength by volume of 80% vol.	103.31	32.46	218%
6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or crocheted.	102.46	70.80	45%
6103	Men's or boys' suits.	93.43	76.68	22%
7403	Copper, refined, and copper alloys.	73.54	61.51	20%
6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted.	66.97	57.31	17%
5208	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85%	64.66	63.80	1%
6105	Cotton	62.03	52.80	17%
6115	Panty hose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery.	53.80	50.10	7%

#### TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
6302	Bed Linen, Table Linen, Toilet Linen and Kitchen Linen.	394.42	418.90	-6%
5205	Cotton yarn (other than sewing thread), containing 85% or more by weight of cotton.	90.97	115.41	-21%
5209	Woven Fabrics Of Cotton.	77.18	85.55	-10%
4203	Articles Of Apparel And Clothing Accessories, Of Leather Or Of Composition Leather.	59.95	65.39	-8%
6307	Other made up articles, including dress patterns.	46.37	50.97	-9%
0804	Dates, Figs, Pineapples, Avocados, Guavas, Mangoes, And Mangosteens, Fresh Or Dried.	39.63	50.65	-22%
6116	Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted.	27.82	32.91	-15%
6104	Women's or girls' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, dresses, skirts, divided skirts, trousers.	27.75	28.25	-2%
3004	Medicaments consisting of mixed or unmixed products for therapeutic.	21.02	27.05	-22%
6107	Men's Or Boys' Underpants, Briefs, Nightshirts, Pyjamas, Bathrobes.	14.77	15.18	-3%

## **IMPORT PROFILE**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
United Arab Emirates	1342.36	688.60	95%
Saudi Arabia	643.74	307.47	109%
Kuwait	564.53	157.94	257%
Qatar	526.14	216.67	143%
United States	313.06	248.38	26%
Japan	186.86	145.64	28%
South Africa	138.12	117.10	18%
Bahrain	136.34	11.78	1058%
Thailand	123.28	66.12	86%
Korea (South)	102.86	66.26	55%

#### TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
China	1625.21	1894.16	-14%
Indonesia	260.26	307.80	-15%
Brazil	249.05	314.34	-21%
Netherlands	91.77	98.61	-7%
Germany	74.39	105.73	-30%
Malaysia	72.59	79.57	-9%
Italy	50.08	59.40	-16%
France	39.97	50.64	-21%
Turkey	35.33	48.17	-27%
Viet Nam	31.17	41.56	-25%

#### TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
2710	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals	2019.81	697.44	190%
2711	Liquefied petroleum gases	754.94	361.81	109%
2709	Petroleum oils and oils obtained from bituminous minerals, crude	746.59	381.32	96%
2701	Coal; briquettes, ovoids and similar solid fuels manufactured from coal	191.31	190.33	1%
7208	Flat-rolled products of iron or non-alloy steel	182.26	30.01	507%
5201	Cotton, Not Carded Or Combed	177.80	158.89	12%
7204	Ferrous waste and scrap	154.70	146.33	6%
3902	Polymers Of Propylene Or Of Other Olefins, In Primary Forms	104.53	67.27	55%
8703	Motor Cars And Other Motor Vehicles Principally Designed For The Transport Of Persons	86.32	50.84	70%
2809	Diphosphorus pentaoxide; phosphoric acid and polyphosphoric acids	82.28	42.72	93%

#### TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	June 2022	June 2021	% CHANGE
1201	Soybeans, WHETHER OR NOT BROKEN	186.84	269.31	-31%
1511	Palm Oil and its fractions, whether or nor refined, But not chemically modified	138.08	270.60	-49%
8517	Telephone Sets, Including Telephones For Cellular Networks	63.83	230.21	-72%
3105	Mineral or chemical fertilisers containing two or three of the fertilising elements nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium	60.55	166.53	-64%
3002	Animal blood prepared for therapeutic	44.60	174.86	-74%
0713	Dried leguminous vegetables	43.49	86.01	-49%
8541	Diodes, transistors and similar semi-conductor devices	39.10	59.22	-34%
8414	Air or vacuum pumps, air or other gas compressors and fans	34.01	54.57	-38%
3004	Medicaments	32.68	39.30	-17%
9018	Instruments and appliances used in medical	25.58	31.32	-18%

### **SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR**

\*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
May	514	470	9.38 %
July- May	6,318	5,367	17.71 %

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	% CHANGE
May	894	602	48.50 %
July- May	10,284	7,590	35.49 %





# TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90  $\,$  | UAN: 111-444-111





